
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Finance, Smart City and City Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 24th March, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 This will be a virtual meeting 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Gotz Mohindra 
(Chairman) 
Susie Burbridge 
Lorraine Dean 
Paul Dimoldenberg 
 

Murad Gassanly 
Adam Hug 
Pancho Lewis 
Emily Payne 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting, please revisit the link. 
 

   

  If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Lizzie Barrett 
ebarrett@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
Email: ebarrett@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ebarrett@westminster.gov.uk
http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions, they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2021. 
 

 

4.   UPDATE FROM THE DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

 Councillor Melvyn Caplan, the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for City Management, to provide a verbal update and 
outline of his portfolio to the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his portfolio and to answer questions from 
Members. 

 

5.   UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
SMART CITY 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 Councillor Paul Swaddle, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Smart City, to provide a verbal update and outline of his portfolio 
to the Committee on current and forthcoming issues in his 
portfolio and to answer questions from Members. 
 

 

6.   RATIONALISATION OF COUNCIL BUILDINGS (Pages 13 - 22) 

 To receive a report on the approach being taken by the council to 
facilitate multi service community focused spaces which in turn 
contribute to reducing the council's corporate property footprint. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME  

 To discuss ideas for the committees remaining meeting for the 
2020/21 year on 29 April 2021.  
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
24 March 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

FINANCE, SMART CITY AND CITY MANAGEMENT POLICY & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

3 FEBRUARY 2021 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Finance, Smart City and City Management Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee held virtually on 3 February 2021 at 7.00pm on TEAMS. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Gotz Mohindra (Chairman), Paul Dimoldenberg (Deputy 
Chairman), Susie Burbridge, Lorraine Dean, Murad Gassanly, Adam Hug, Pancho 
Lewis, Emily Payne 
 
Also present: Councillor Melvyn Caplan (Cabinet Member for City Management), 
Councillor Paul Swaddle (Cabinet Member Finance and Smart City)  
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
1.1 Nominations for the post of Chair were invited. One nomination was received and 

seconded for Councillor Gotz Mohindra.  One nomination was received and 
seconded for Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg. There were no further nominations. 

 
1.2 The committee officer put both nomination to the vote.  Councillor Gotz Mohindra 

received five votes and Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg received two votes. 
 
1.3 RESOLVED: That Councillor Gotz Mohindra be appointed Chairman of the 

Finance, Smart City and City Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee and 
Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg be appointed Deputy Chairman of the Finance, 
Smart City and City Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee for this meeting. 

 
2. MEMBERSHIP  
 
2.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 Councillor Mohindra declared he owns an electric vehicle which is relevant to 

agenda item four (Councillor Caplan’s Cabinet Member update). 
 

MINUTES 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

4. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER CITY 
MANAGEMENT 

 
4.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 

 Members asked about ensuring electric vehicle charging points close to where 
people lived and also outside NHS facilities specifically for people with 
disabilities. The committee heard the council moving towards a situation where 
there will be more and also dedicated places available for people to park and 
charge their electric cars.   

 Members asked that the views of surrounding wards be taken into account if a 
LTN is proposed in future. 

 Members asked about the cost of works around the Oxford Street area. The 
Crown covered the entirety of the costs of works on Regent Street. The council is 
considering views on temporary works along Oxford Street and will be able to 
provide costs in due course. In relation to Oxford Circus, the council will be 
consulting on what to do in this area. 

 Members asked about temporary cycle lane schemes. The majority will continue 
but there are some schemes where it is obvious that they are not required.  

 Members heard there will be a review of leisure centres. It will be based on what 
we see happening when COVID-19 restrictions begin to be lifted. Members 
commented that some residents were concerned about potential restrictions on 
op
[...]
come member engagement on 
ensuring meeting rooms are autism friendly. 

 Members asked about how the council could maximise revenue from its 
corporate property. They heard the council has a significant portfolio which they 
want to deliver on while at the same time ensuring the council is not put at risk. 
Cllr Swaddle encourage members to come forward with ideas. 

 Members heard there is provision in the capital budget to bring works on the 
Seymour Leisure Centre and the council is looking at options for this.  
 

6.2 ACTION: That more information is provided on how new procurement policies 
will support the council’s net zero goals. 

 
 
7. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
7.1 The committee discussed ideas for its upcoming meetings including: 

 Rationalisation of council buildings 

 Waste management and freight consolidation  

 Community contribution fund 

 Oxford Street Programme 

 Streetscape and revitalising the West End 

 Customer service transformation 

 Green footprint of digital offering  
 
 
8. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
8.1 The meeting ended at 8.35pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Finance, Smart City and City Management 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Date: 
 

 
24 March 2021 

Report of: 
 

Councillor Melvyn Caplan 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for City Management 
 

Report Author and Contact Details: Gemma Stanton, Cabinet Officer (gstanton@westminster.gov.uk) 
 

 

As per the new agreed Cabinet Member report structure, this update provides highlights on my City for All 
priorities, areas of current focus in the Deputy Leader and City Management Portfolio and pertinent performance 
information. 
 

1. City for All Vision and Strategy (2021 – 2022) 
 

At the start of March, we launched our refreshed strategy for 2021 setting out how we will support communities to 
help them to recover from the pandemic an
[...]

short/medium term.

Feb-21 Apr-21 TBC

8 133 Lupus Street Churchill

70 sqm 

N/A N/A TBC

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 UPDATE FROM THE DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT
	5 UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND SMART CITY
	6 RATIONALISATION OF COUNCIL BUILDINGS



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Finance, Smart City and City Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Finance, Smart City and City Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee Committee held on Wednesday 24th March, 2021, . 
 
Members Present: Councillors  
 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
4 UPDATE FROM THE DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR 

CITY MANAGEMENT 
 
5 UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND SMART 

CITY 
 
6 RATIONALISATION OF COUNCIL BUILDINGS 
 
7 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 
The Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 



 
2 

 

 


